Second Quarter 20.48 15.35
Third Quarter 23.15 19.75
Fourth Quarter (through May 11, 2006) 25.22 21.13

8

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

On May 11, 2006, the last reported sales price for the common shares on The Nasdaq National Market was $22.65 per share. As of May 5, 2006,
we had 395 shareholders of record of our common shares.

We have never paid cash dividends on our common shares and do not expect to pay dividends in the foreseeable future. We currently intend to
retain any future earnings for use in our business. The payment of any future dividends will be determined by the board in light of the conditions
then existing, including our financial condition and requirements, future prospects, restrictions in any financing agreements, business conditions
and other factors deemed relevant by the board.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of February 28, 2006 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of 750,000 common shares that
we are offering at an assumed public offering price of $21.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

As of February 28, 2006
Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Long-Term Debt $ 12,800 $ �

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred shares, $1.00 par value, 100,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding �  �
Common shares, $.16 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 8,282,000 shares issued and outstanding at February
28, 2006; 9,032,000 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted (1) 1,326 1,446
Additional paid-in capital 27,591 43,221
Accumulated other comprehensive income 143 143
Retained earnings 32,577 32,577
Total Shareholders� Equity 61,637 77,387

Total Capitalization $ 74,437 $ 77,387

(1) Does not include 1,330,105 shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of stock options and warrants outstanding as of February 28,
2006 (not all of which are vested and exercisable).

9

Edgar Filing: NEOGEN CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

BUSINESS

Products

We operate in two primary business areas: products designed to detect pathogens, natural toxins and other unwanted substances in food and feed
products (the food safety segment) and animal health products (the animal safety segment).

Food Safety Segment

Our food safety segment primarily develops, manufactures and markets diagnostic test kits and complementary products designed to detect